



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE VIKING PUMP, INC.
AND WARREN PUMPS LLC
INSURANCE APPEALS

) No. 518, 2014
) No. 523, 2014
) No. 525, 2014
) No. 528, 2014
)
) CASES BELOW:
)
) SUPERIOR COURT OF
) THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN
) AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
) Consolidated C.A. No. N10C-06-141FSS [CCLD]
) -and-
) COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
) STATE OF DELAWARE, Civil
) Action No. 1465-VCS

REDACTED
PUBLIC VERSION

APPELLEE VIKING PUMP, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Michael P. Foradas
Lisa G. Esayian
William T. Pruitt
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Telecopier: (312) 862-2200

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Telecopier: (302) 651-7701

Dated: December 10, 2014

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The 1988 SPA Did Not Divest Viking's Insurance Rights.	17
3. Extrinsic Evidence Confirms Viking's Insurance Rights.	18
4. The Court of Chancery Correctly Applied Well-Settled New York And Florida Law In Ruling That The Consent To Assignment Provisions Do Not Defeat Viking's Rights.	20
a. Particularly In Asbestos Cases, Anti-Assignment Provisions Do Not Bar Post-Loss Assignments.	21
b. Assignment Has Not Increased The Insurers' Risk.....	27
c. Certification To New York's Highest Court Is Not Needed.	30
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE SUPERIOR COURT'S AND JURY'S RULINGS THAT THE LIBERTY PRIMARY AND UMBRELLA POLICIES FOR 1980 TO 1985 ARE EXHAUSTED	32
A. Question Presented.	32
B. Scope Of Review.	32
C. Merits Of Argument.	32
1. The Joint Excess Policies Are Triggered Once Liberty Pays The Full Limits Of The Directly Underlying Policies, Which Indisputably Has Occurred, And The Excess Insurers Cannot Second Guess The Propriety Of Those Payments	32
2. The 1980-85 Liberty Policies Are Exhausted Whether Or Not Warren And Viking Paid Deductibles Under The Premium Endorsement.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Plain Terms Of The 1980-85 Liberty Primary Policies Support The Superior Court's Conclusion That The Policies Are Exhausted	42
4. Certification To New York's Highest Court Is Not Needed.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Mantakounis</i> , 1996 WL 190046 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 1996).....	41
<i>Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 762 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	44
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 684 N.E.2d 14 (N.Y. 1997).....	37
<i>Arch Insurance Co. v. R.A. Bright Construction, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1507574 (N.D. Ill. May 28, 2009).....	44
<i>Ardon Construction Corp. v. Firemen's Insurance Co. of Newark, N.J.</i> , 185 N.Y.S.2d 723 (Sup. Ct. 1959).....	21, 30
<i>ARM Properties Management Group v. RSUI Indemnity Co.</i> , 2008 WL 5973220 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2008).....	35, 36
<i>Arrowood Indemnity Co. v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 581 (App. Div. 2012).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Baxter Pharmaceutical Products, Inc. v. ESI Lederle Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 160148 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 1999).....	14
<i>Beck-Brown Realty Co. v. Liberty Bell Insurance Co.</i> , 241 N.Y.S. 727 (Sup. Ct. 1930).....	21
<i>Bekhor v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2389751 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2004).....	14
<i>Better Construction, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 651 So.2d 141 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Bewers v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 472 N.Y.S.2d 637 (App. Div. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 N.E.2d 247 (N.Y. 1984).....	13

<i>Branmar Theatre Co. v. Branmar, Inc.</i> , 264 A.2d 526 (Del. Ch. 1970).....	13
<i>Cantamucci v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 349 N.Y.S.2d 187 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973).....	47
<i>Century Indemnity Co. v. Aero-Motive Co.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Mich. 2003).....	27
<i>Cheek v. McGowan Electric Supply Co.</i> , 483 So.2d 1373 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	19
<i>CNH America, LLC v. American Casualty Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> , 2014 WL 626030 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 6, 2014), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 2014 WL 1724844 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 29, 2014).....	26
<i>Comerica Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	38
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002).....	37
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Ryan Inc. Eastern</i> , 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 183 P.3d 734 (Haw. 2007).....	27
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	32, 48
<i>Eagle Industries, Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	45
<i>Edward E. Gillen Co. v. Insurance Co. of Pa.</i> , 2011 WL 1694431 (E.D. Wis. May 3, 2011).....	36, 37
<i>Egger v. Gulf Insurance Co.</i> , 864 A.2d 1234 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 903 A.2d 1219 (Pa. 2006).....	22

<i>Elliott Co. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 483 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Forest Laboratories, Inc. v. Arch Insurance Co.</i> , 953 N.Y.S.2d 460 (Sup. Ct. 2012).....	37
<i>Giles v. Sun Bank, N.A.</i> , 450 So.2d 258 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	16
<i>Globecon Group, LLC v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gopher Oil Co. v. American Hardware Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 756 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	22
<i>Great American Insurance Co. v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2542191 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 2010).....	38
<i>Henkel Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 62 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2003).....	26
<i>In re ACandS, Inc.</i> , 311 B.R. 36 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	26
<i>In re Ambassador Insurance Co.</i> , 965 A.2d 486 (Vt. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 385 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 B.R. 625 (D. Del. 2009).....	26
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 63 So. 3d 955 (La. 2011).....	27
<i>In re KB Toys, Inc.</i> , 340 B.R. 726 (D. Del. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Liquidation of Midland Insurance Co.</i> , 861 N.Y.S.2d 922 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	37
<i>In re Reif</i> , 174 N.E.2d 492 (N.Y. 1961).....	13

<i>In re Stralem</i> , 758 N.Y.S.2d 345 (App. Div. 2003).....	29
<i>In re Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</i> , 170 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	34
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , 770 A.2d 403 (R.I. 2001).....	36
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. v. Indian Harbor Insurance Co.</i> , 947 N.Y.S.2d 17 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	37
<i>Keller Foundations, Inc. v. Wausau Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , 626 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Kittner v. Eastern Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 915 N.Y.S.2d 666 (2011).....	24
<i>LSG Technologies, Inc. v. U.S. Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 2010 WL 5646054 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2010).....	36, 38
<i>Mass. Electric Co. v. Commercial Union Insurance</i> , 2005 WL 3489658 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 2005).....	26
<i>MBL Contracting Corp. v. King World Products, Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	34, 49
<i>Mellen v. Hamilton Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 17 N.Y. 609 (1858).....	21
<i>Mizell v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 1995 WL 700547 (T.C. Nov. 29, 1995).....	14
<i>N.Y. State Thruway Authority v. KTA-Tator Engineering Services, P.C.</i> , 913 N.Y.S.2d 438 (App. Div. 2010).....	39
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Stauffer Chemical Co.</i> , 1991 WL 138431 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 1991).....	22
<i>Omni Berkshire Corp. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	45

<i>Property Asset Management, Inc. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Quadrant Structured Products Co. v. Vertin</i> , 2013 WL 5962813 (Del. Nov. 7, 2013).....	30
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	37
<i>Riverside South Planning Corp. v. CRP/Extell Riverside, L.P.</i> , 920 N.E.2d 359 (N.Y. 2009).....	42
<i>Siegman v. Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 625 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	14
<i>SourceTrack LLC v. Ariba, Inc.</i> , 958 So.2d 523 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	16
<i>SR International Business Insurance Co. v. World Trade Center Properties, LLC</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	19
<i>Texaco A/S, S.A. v. Commercial Insurance Co. of Newark, N.J.</i> , 1995 WL 628997 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 1995), vacated on other grounds, 160 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23, 30
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Insurance Co. v. Insurance Co. of North America, Inc.</i> , 693 N.Y.S.2d 520 (App. Div. 1999).....	39, 49
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. U.S. Filter Corp.</i> , 895 N.E.2d 1172 (Ind. 2008).....	26
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Israel</i> , 354 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1965).....	21
<i>UNR Industries, Inc. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 1988 WL 121574 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 1988).....	36

<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	24
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	12
<i>York International Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2111989 (M.D. Pa. May 26, 2011).....	26
<i>Zwiebel v. Guttman</i> , 809 N.Y.S.2d 214 (App. Div. 2006).....	29
<u>Treatises</u>	
17 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 49:126 (4th ed. 2014).....	21
3 COUCH ON INSURANCE § 35:8 (3d ed. 2014)	22, 25
ALLAN D. WINDT, INSURANCE CLAIMS & DISPUTES: REPRESENTATIONS OF INSURANCE COMPANIES AND INSURED § 6:45A (6th ed. 2004).....	39
GLEN BANKS, 28 NEW YORK PRACTICE SERIES, <i>NEW YORK CONTRACT LAW</i> § 15:3 (2014)	29
